
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), 0-5/1, IsIamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrarnepra.org.pk  Registrar 

No. NEPRAIRIADG(Trf)/TRF-319/AMIL-2015/ 12 82-L-- ?-6 August 18, 2025 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Ouarterlv Indexation/Adjustment of Tariff 
for Al-Moiz Industries Limited for the Ouarter November-December 2024 to  
July-September 2025  

Dear Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith the Decision of the Authority along with Annex-I (total 02 pages) in 
the matter of Quarterly Indexation/Adjustment of tariff for Al-Moiz Industries Limited for the Quarter 
November-December 2024 to July-September 2025 on account of N-CPI (General), US CPI, 
Exchange Rate and KIBOR in Case No. NEPRAITRF-3 19/AMIL-20 15. 

2. The Decision is being sent to the Federal Government for intimation under Proviso (ii) of Section 
31(7) of the NEPRA Act, before its notification by NEPRA pursuant to the said Proviso of Section 31(7) 
of NEPRA Act, 1997. .. 

Enclosure: As above  
(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 

Secretary, 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, 
Islamabad 

Copy to: 

1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAG), 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad. 
4. Chief Executive Officer, Al-Moiz Industries Limited, 2-D-1, Gulberg-III, Lahore 



AZ 

NEPRA 

Quarterly Indention/Adjustment 
Case No. NEFRA/l'RF-319/AMIL-2015 

DECISION OF ThE  AUTHORITY IN ThE MAlI ER OF QUARTERLY INDEXATION/ ADJUSTMENT 
OF TARIFF FOR AL-MOIZ INDUSTRIES UMITED FOR ThE QUARTER 

NOV-DEC 2024 TO IUL-SEP 2025  

'l'he Authority issued its decision in the matter of application of AI-Moiz Industries Limited 
("AMIL") opting for upfront tariff on August 07, 2015. The Authority then issued its decision regarding 

one-time adjustment in the upfront Tariff of AMIT. on February 22, 2019. Later, the Authority vide 
decision dated April 09, 2021 in the matter of application filed by Central Power Purchasing Agency 

Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) adjusted the aforesaid decision dated February 22, 2019 which has been notified 

through S.R.O 710(1)12021 dated June 04, 2021. The Authority's decision dated June 17, 2025 notified vide 
S.R.O 1406 (1)12025 dated July 31, 2025 regarding Adjustment in Tariff, the tariff of AMIL has been revised 

for the quarters from Nov-Dec 2024 to Jul-Sep 2025 on account of US CPI, N-CPI (General), exchange rate 
and KIBOR variation in accordance with the requisite indexationladjustment mechanisms stipulated in the 
aforementioned decision(s) of the Authority. AMIL vide letters dated Jun 30, 2025 and Jul 21, 2025 
requested the Authority to index the tariff from Nov-Dec 2024 to Jul-Sep 2025 as per the approved 

indexation mechanism. 

2. 'the Authority in its collective and joint wisdom considering all aspects decided with consensus as 
under; which will be hereafter called as decision of the Authority in the matter: 

"lndexation/adjustment from Nov-Dec 2024 to Jul-Sep 2025 quarters have been made in the tariff 
components in accordance with the requisite indexation/adjustment mechanism stipulated in the 

decision(s) of the Authority. 'I'he revised components indicated in Annex-I which shall be immediately 

applicable." 

3. hth, the instant quarterly decision shall supersede the relevant quarterly decisions from Nov-
Dec 2024 to Apr-Jun 2025 of the Authority dated November 07, 2024, February 12, 2025 and April 302025 

to the extent of relevant tariff components. 

4. 1'he aforementioned adjusted/indexed tariff mentioned in Annex-I is to be notified in the official 
Gazette in accordance with the provision of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 

and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997. 

5. CPPAG to ensure that all the payments are consistent with tariff determination. 

AUTHORITY 

). 

(Rafique Ahmed Shaikh) ER s00 (Amina Ahmed) 

Member $ 41S n a Member 

(Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan) 
Member 

Waseem Mukhtar) 
Chairman 



Annex - I 

AL MOIZ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
Quarterly IndexationJAdjustment of Tariff 

Tanif Components 
Reference 

Tariff 

Revised 

Tariff 

Revised 

Tariff 

Revised 

Tariff 

Revised 

Tariff 

Indexation 

Date of decisions 

Aug 07, 2015 

Feb 22, 2019 

Apr 09, 2021 

Jun 17, 2025 

Nov01, 2024 to 

Dec 31, 2024 

Jan-Mar 

2025 

Apr-Jun 

2025 

Jul-Sep 

2025 

RsjkWh 

(:0fl0fl.O (F( (.) 9.8704 10.3639 10.3639 10.3639 10.3639 5 "o annual 
\'ariableO&\i - local 0,2835 0.2892 (1.2912 0.2925 0.2930 Leverof 5% erannumorAveraccN'CPI 

\'ariableO&M-Foreign 1.1147 1.1173 1.1187 1.1329 1.1436 
(i) US Ci'l 'i Rs.US S (a) upto 70% 

. . 
depreciation & (b) 100% appreciation 

Fixed O&M - Local 0.7569 0.7720 0.7775 0.7810 0.7823 Lower of 5 % per annum or Average N-CPI 
Return on Equity 1.7092 1.7092 1.7092 1.7092 1.7092 

Debt Service 3.8970 4.7321 4.2215 4.2067 4.0756 KIBOR 

Working Capital 0.1669 0.1363 0.1053 0.1062 0.0992 KIBOR 

Insurance 0.1543 0.1543 0.1543 0.1543 0.1543 

Total 17.9529 19.2743 18.7416 18.7467 18.6211 

Indention Values Sources (Website) 

NCPI(General)-Average 254.78 259.86 261.70 262.88 263.32 Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 
US CPI 314.069 314.796 315.493 319.082 321.465 US Bureau of Labor Statistics 
Exchange Rate-Average 278.80 278.82 278.54 278.96 279.73 NBP 

3 Month KIBOR- For Debt Servicing 9.50% 16.13% 12.14% 12.18% 11.15% SBP 
3 Month KIBOR- For Working Capital 2024% 16.13% 12.14% 12.18% 11.15% SBP 

Principal Outstanding (Rs./MW) 45,804,500 43,721,800 41,574,000 39,359,100 

Quarterly Benchmark Energy (kWh) 32,729,184 32,017,680 32,373,432 32,729,184 

'On the basis ofannuaiindexthon-FCC will be applicable flow lst Oct, 2024 to 30th Sep. 2025 

Based on the data declared byAMLI. 

2/i 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

